
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-68 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH ARROW-J LANDSCAPE 

AND DESIGN, INC. FOR THE CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT OF FORTY-SIX THOUSAND 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($46,155.00) 

 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton, Colorado (“City”), previously awarded a contract 

(“Contract”) to Arrow-J Landscape and Design, Inc. (“Arrow-J”) for the construction landscaping 

of Founder’s Plaza, Project No. 22-0077250 (the “Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council expressed a desire to fabricate and install a safety railing at 

Founder’s Plaza along the existing north planter bed adjacent to Bridge Street to deter individuals 

from climbing on the wall (the “Safety Railing”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Safety Railing was not included in the original scope of work for the 

Project; and  

  

WHEREAS, Arrow-J Landscape and Design, Inc. (“Arrow-J”) submitted a change order 

for the Safety Railing in the amount of $46,155.00 (the “Change Order”); and 

 

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation exists for the Project and the Change Order; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3-8-17 of the Brighton Municipal Code, “[a]ll change 

orders greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or change orders in aggregate greater 

than twenty-five percent (25%) of the original contract amount shall be approved by the City 

Council.”  

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Change Order of Arrow-J is hereby approved. 

 

Section 2. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City Attorney, is 

hereby authorized to execute the Change Order on behalf of the City. 

 

Section 3. This Resolution is effective upon the date of its adoption. 

 

 

 

RESOLVED this 7th day of June 2022. 

 

 

 



2 

 

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO 

 

 

__________________________________ 

GREGORY MILLS, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________________ 

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

______________________________________ 

YASMINA SHAUSH, Assistant City Attorney 

 

 


